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Date | COURT ACTION, ORDERS, ENTRIES

Plea: O Guilty [J NotGuilty [ No Contest
Finding on No Cﬂntf._:st | Gu_ilt‘;;r [0 Not Guilty
Assignment:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.

{ Waiver to Trial Time Filed.
Request for Pre-Trial Hearing Filed.

Jury Demand Filed.
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CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT

OF
SPRINGFIELD , OHIO

ENTRY - MISDEMEANOR

5 Bond Forfeited
Bench Warrant Ordered. Bond Set At $

O Guilty [ Not Guilty

Defendant having Pleaded or Changed Plea

O Guilty [ Not Guilty and found
- No Contest and found
The Court therefore imposes the following sentence:

I Fine § and costs

(% )
Jail

Triat By: O Court [ Jury [0 Defendant Found:

_ | — — —

ENTRY - FELONY

Defendant Having Appeared and Entered:
0 NoPlea [ NotGuilty
Preliminary Hearing: O Held O Waived

1
[] Defendant Indicted by the

[0 The Court Binds Defendant to the
Clark County Grand Jury.

Judge

Notice of Appeal Filed

Attorney:

Address:

Telephone No.:

THE STATE OF OHIO

VS.

JOHN REEDY

9110 Vernon-catawba Rd.
Catawaba, OH 43010-

DOB: 1/11/1985

k k¥ _* % _ 6051
W/M - 509/148 - BRO/GRN

CHARGE: Assault

In violation of Section 2903.13(A) of the Ohio

Revised Code,
PENALTY:
First Degree Misdemeanor
Six (6) Months and/or
$1,000.00 Fine

Date of Arres{:

Date of Arraignment:
Bond Pested - Cash - Surety

Amount:
222 tq
loaant L or’s —
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Criminal Complaint Clark County Municipal Court

THE STATE OF OHIO SS- IN THE CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL 50 East Columbia Street
CLARK COUNTY " COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, OHIO Springfield, Ohio 45502
(937) 328-3725
Defendant:
JOHN REEDY | | | Victims For Court Use Only |
9110 Vernon-catawba Rd. = .‘ |
Catawaba, OH 43010- Alisha Alexandra Castle |
DOB: January 11, 1985 Location of Occurrence:
SSAN: * **_**_§951 | Court Case# -CR - -
1226 Sylvan Shores Dr.

W/M - 509/148 - BRO/GRN Y BCI&I ITN Number: | |
Criminal Charqge Law Enforcement Case Number: 19-CCSO00001475

Assault

Complaint By Individual:

Before me, a Notary Public for the State of Ohio, a Peace Officer authorized to administer oaths or Clerk of the Clark
County Municipal Court of Springfield, Ohio came DEPUTY MITCHELL who being duly sworn states that on or about
February 21, 2019, one JOHN REEDY In the Village of South Vienna, County of Clark, State of Ohio did:
knowingly cause or attempt to cause physical harm to another or to another's unborn.

_TO WIT:

the defendant did knowingly attempt to cause physical harm by pulling Alisha Castles arm as to remove her from the
doorway of her home.

In violation of Section 2903.13(A) of the Ohio Revised Code,

PENALTY: ' - M e U

First Degree Misdemeanor Comol . .
Six (6) Months and/or | omplainant: puty Mitchell

$1,000.00 Fine. . | |

Sworn to and subscribed before me by the
Complainant on February 26, 2019

Offi
Court Date;: E‘Scmrt Copy ODefendant Copy
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SSN Redacted

* -

Date I COURT ACTION, ORDERS, ENTRIES _
0 NotGuilty [ No Contest

Plea: OJ Guilty
T, — ol caseNo. LA C.RROOLS 2.
)
| . CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT
: OF ‘
7 SPRINGFIELD , OHIO
Waiver to Trial Time Filed. —

Request for Pre-Trial Hearing Filed.

THE STATE OF OHIO

Jury Demand_Filed.
ENTRY - MISDEMEANOR
$ Bond Forfeited VS.
Bench Warrant Ordered. Bond Set At $
— —— — — JOHN REEDY

Trial By: O Court [ Jury [0 Defendant Found:

00 Guilty [ NotGuilty 0110 Vernon-catawba Rd.

Defendant having Pleaded or Changed Plea Catg;a]:fl’ l?lPllngg ;0'

[0 Guilty [ Not Guilty and found . . s *'_ ¥ 6051

W/M - 509/148 - BRO/GRN

- No Contest and found
The Court therefore imposes the following sentence:

| Fine $ and costs
($ ) CHARGE: Criminal Trespass

| Jail

In violation of Section 2911.21(A)(1) of the Ohio
Revised Code.

I ENTRY - FELONY
Defendant Having Appeared and Entered: PENALTY:

E I*N'_“ Plei{ [l Not G“E‘" i O Waived Fourth Degree Misdemeanor |
c CAarme. | 1 v
reliminary ng He alve Thirty (30? Days and/or E:CJ E} —
$£250.00 Fine F > < W
3 e
Qg
- == o
ey QO r—
I [0 Defendant Indicted by the :g >
[0 The Court Binds Defendant to the r?i‘ gg = g l ”
Clark County Grand Jury. "t__T_.:J Ert:_: o U
— < = Bed,
udge
— . —_ - - E Date of Arrest:
Notice of Appeal Filed — - — Date of Arraignment:
Att :
omey .- Bond Posted - Cash - Surety
| Address:
Telephone No.: Amount:
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Criminal Complaint Clark County Municipal Court

THE STATE OF OHIO sS- IN THE CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL 50 East Columbia Street

CLARK COUNTY - COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, OHIO Springfield, Ohio 45502
Defendant: | (937) 328-3725
Catawaba, OH 43010- Alisha Alexandra Castle ‘
DOB: January 11, 1985 Location of Occurrence:
SSAN; ***_**_§695] Court Case# -CR - -

1226 Sylvan :

W/M - 509/148 - BRO/GRN ylvan Shores Dr BCI&I ITN Number:
Criminal Charqe " Law Enforcement Case Number: 19-CCSQ00001475

Criminal Trespass

Complaint By Individual:

Before me, a Notary Public for the State of Ohio, a Peace Officer authorized to administer oaths or Clerk of the Clark
County Municipal Court of Springfield, Ohio came DEPUTY MITCHELL who being duly sworn states that on or about
February 21, 2019, one JOHN REEDY In the Village of South Vienna, County of Clark, State of Ohio did:
without privilege to do so, knowingly enter or remain on the land or premises of another.

TO WIT:

the defendant did knowingly enter and remamed on the property at 1226 Sylvan Shores Drive South Vienna, Ohio after
being asked to leave.

In violation of Section 2911.21(A)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code.

PENALTY: M
Fourth Degree Misdemeanor | = - S —
Thirty (30) Days and/or Complainart: Beputy Mitchel! ‘

$250.00 Fine

Sworn to and subscribed before me by the

:T;?'Zamanr on Febmz 26, 2019

Notary Public/Authorized-Re ace
Offlce :
Court Date: E'Qnurt Copy  UDefendant Copy UReturn Copy ~ DExtra Copy ‘




Clark County Municipal Court

50 East Columbia Street Law Enforcement Arrest Report
Springfield, Ohio 45502 Probable Cause Affidavit
(937) 328-3725 Case Number:

19-CCS000001475

e

The State of Ohio . Court Case # CR-
Clark County

The Affiant, Deputy Mitchell , being first sworn, says there is probable cause to believe the defendant,
John Reedy, committed an offense based on the summary of facts below:

On February 21, 2019 the Clark County Sheriff's Office received a 911 call from Alisha Castle. She
explained that their was an unwanted guest by the name of John Reedy on her property at 1226
Sylvan Shores Drive in South Vienna Ohio.

Alisha has known John since grade school. They were boyfriend and girlfriend in 7th and 8th grade iIn
1098-1999. She stated that she had a normal relationship with John; however, John became very
mean and controlling and they broke up. They remained casual friends in high school until she started
receiving mean prank calls that were obscene in nature. Alisha recalled that John isolated himself from
everyone at school. Around the same time John was diagnosed as a paranoid schizophrenic.

Alisha was advised from a third party at <chool that John blames her for his house being broken into.
John then called Alisha and threatened to blow up their family home. After high school Alisha didn't
hear from John for approximately 10 years although other people would advise her that John was
obsessed with their childhood relationship. A lot of John's issues and problems somehow are directly
hlamed on Alisha via e-mail. Alisha was aiso told by a-mutual friend that John has muitiple pictures that

he obtained from My Space and Face Book hung on his bedroom walls.

John came back around in 2016, when Alisha identified "hundreds” of messages from John. (Alisha
attempted to recover the messages and is unable to do so) She explained that in the messages John
was following her around and gave precise information about her whereabouts. She stated that John
was very angry in the messages and it appeared that he developed a hatred for her and her family. He
would talk about his knife collection, Gorilla Warfare, and how he knew how to stalk and hunt people

down. He begins to address her as a whore and included inappropriate language. Since that time she
has deactivated her Face Book account and opened a new one with stricter privacy settings.

John still was able to make contact with her and sent an e-mail which Alisha responded to. Alisha
stated that she felt sorry for him and his family and that she advised him that she forgave him for all the
wrong he has done and requested that he just leave her alone and wished no further contact from him.
Alisha states from that event that his obsession elevated to another level.

John was messaging her on Face Book and via e-mail. His outrageous behavior had highs and lows.
He was mad and then happy. She again told him {o stop contacting her or she would file a report with

the police department.

During 2017-2018 John would continue to e-mail her a couple times a month. He also called her
multiple times through Face Book Messenger. He eludes that they were still friends and he believed

there was a chance they could rekindle their relationship.

Printed on: 2/26/2019 | Page Number: 1



In a post dated November 21, 2017 John sends an offensive e-mail with a picture of a penis. On March
28. 2018 he sent another e-mail with a picture of himself without a shirt on.

In September of 2018 a mutual friend of theirs, Ben Locke filed a report with the Shertff's Office In
regards to John knowing where Alisha worked and was worried that he would show up at her place of
employment. Ben tried to explain to John that they (Alisha/John) were not together nor would they ever
get back together but John would not get it through his head that the relationship ended in grade
school. Ben was very concerned for Alisha's safety.

After this incident Sgt. Jones went to speak with Alisha and dropped off a protection order. She advised
her that she should consider getting a Civil Stalking Protection Order.

Alisha did not hear from John for several more months. John showed up at her home unannounced
and her boyfriend Nicholas answered the door. John asked to speak with Alisha. Nicholas advised him
that she was unavailable and that's when John became belligerent and stated he would go to Alisha's
workplace since she wasn't home. Nicholas called 911 and explained the ongoing situation with John.
John never showed up at her employer to her knowledge. She explained that she was very scared for
her safety so she reached out to John's mother to see if she could talk to him and explain to him that
she wants no further contact from him. After Alisha and John's mom had a phone conversation about
his behaviors, John must have gotten his mothers cell phone and retrieved Alisha's number from it.
Alisha stated that's when she made up her mind to obtain a protection order.

On February 21, 2019 a 911 call came into dispatch in reference o an unwanted guest. The unwanted
guest was identified as John Reedy. He arrived at the residence to speak with Alisha Castle. She
answered the door because she was expecting company but not from John Reedy. Upon opening the
door she was met by Mr. Reedy. John grabbed her arm and forcefully pulled her from the doorway and
stated that he needed to talk with her. Alisha yelled for her boyfriend Nicholas Ketchum and he
stepped in between John and Alisha. John continued yelling at Nicholas stating that he wasn't going to
ieave. Nicholas closed the front door and waited for him to exit the property. John walked to his car and
proceeded back towards the house yelling and that is when Nicholas went outside to make contact with
John. At some point during their contact Nicholas did strike John in the face and tried to keep him
pinned to the ground until the sheriff's office arrived. John was able to break free from Nicholas and ran
to his vehicle. Alisha stated that John was yelling at Nicholas and stated he would be back to kill
Nicholas and made a gesture with his hand of a gun and pointed it towards Nicholas.

John left the residence in his car and was pulled over by deputies and was cited for menacing in
reference to Nicholas Ketchum, OVI and multiple traffic offenses.

| am requesting warrants for John Reedy for one count of Assault, one count of Criminal Trespass, and
one count of Menacing by Stalking.

e ——————————

Defendant:
John Reedyv

Printed on: 2/26/2019 Page Number: 2



Further Affiant Sayeth Not.

Affiant Address & Phone

Sworn to subscribed pefore me by the
éﬁ nei26/2019

L]
Notary PubliciAutherzedrgace
Officer/Se
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Law Enforcement Arrest Report

Name: : Case Number:

REEDY, John W 19-CCS000001475

D.O.B. | Age at time of offense: SSN:
01/11/1985 | 34 Years 1 Months [** * - * * -

Address: Phone: P.O.B. (City & State):
9110 Vernon-catawba Rd. Catawaba, OH 43010- - - Unknown

Arresting Agency: Date/Time of Arrest: On Probation; [] Yes 1{yes: P.O.'s Name

\Q_Q,Wﬂ-l W rﬂuﬂé’r@‘ On Parole: [ No

Location of Qccurrence / Arrest / Both: U Township or County: Driver's License #. Driver's License State
1226 Sylvan Shores Dr. Harmony Township OH

Empioyment: Employment Address: Employment Phone:

, OH

Vehicle License #: Vehicle State:| Vehicle License Type: Vehicle Year: | Vehicle Make: Vehicle Model: Vehicle Style:

Vehicle Color: Vehicle VIN #: Vehicle Identifiers:

Affiant: _ Transporting Officers; Badge/Unit #:

Deputy Mitchell
[ f“""‘i‘-"“‘*“ ﬁ"*””ﬂfﬂfﬂﬁi.*ﬁ*?f“ﬁﬁ“* RHIEES CHARGE(S) AT TIME OFARRESTS tﬂﬂﬁiﬁmﬂ_ﬂfﬁi?@ H*LTY““E*‘“*A‘*E“**:?“?”**&F.-“e..c”" e "“‘i‘-*“""i; ll

ASSAULT - 2903.13(A) - M1

the defendant did knowingly attempt to cause physical harm by pulling Alisha Castles arm as to remove her from the doorway of
her home.

CRIMINAL TRESPASS - 2911.21(A)(1) - M4 -

the defendant did knowingly enter and remained on the property at 1226 Sylvan Shores Drive South Vienna, Chio after being

asked to leave.

MENACING BY STALKING - 2903.211(A)(3) - ¥4

the defendant knowingly sent offensive emaiis and texts to Alisha Castle which included vulgar language and a picture of a penis.

Further she feared for her safety as he was trespassing on her property located at 1226 Sylvan Shores Dr South Vienna, Ohio.

Vietim: L Siek | Treated by: [] Refused Transferred to [ Squad |Hospital: [ Community Doctor:
INA [ Injured [isquad [] Bospitat |Hospital by: [1r.0.v. [(QMerey  []Other

Victim Description of Sickness/Injury/Condition:

D Intoxicated
Arrestes: L1 Siek | Treated by: [ Refused |Transferred to [J Squad Hospital: [] Community Doctor:
D NA D Injured [1 squad [J Hospital HDSpitﬂl b}': Il ro.v. O Mercy {1 Other

Arrestee Description of Sickness/Injury/Condition:
D Intoxicated
Arrestee Juvenile? Parent/Legal Guardian Name & Address:

Date Notified:

Parents [] By Arresting Officer [1 By Dispatcher
Notified: [] By Transfer Officer [] By DH Personnel ] Other

Arrested Juvenile [ Piaced in DE [ Released to Farent
Disposition.: [] Taken to HQ [] Other

Witnesses:

Alisha Castle 1226 Sylvan Shores Dr. South Vienna, OH 45369— 937-360-0361
Nicholas Ketchum 1226 Sylvan Shores Dr. South Vienna, OH 45369 037-207-2227
Deputy Mitchell 120 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, OH 45502- 037-521-2087

Crash L[] Yer |Was OH1 [ Yes |Arrestee have [ Yes [Did Affiant [ Yes [If not, who Vehicle [JYes
occur? OO No |completed? O No }insurance? [} No |witness driving? [0 No |witnessed driving? searched? [ Ne
Vehicle [1™P |If no one witnessed driving, how is exact [ NA [DUI Impaired Driver [] Yes
Disposition: ] RTO [time of vehicle operation established? Report prepared? [ na [ No
Vehicle held [0 Yes | Arrestee make [ves | Did Arrestee make A ] Yes - [] Written Statement [] Verbal Written summaries of [] Yes
for prints? [ No admission of guilt? [No statement? ] No ] Taped Andio Statement [] Other | statements prepared? 1 Neo
Arrestee identified[] Yes __ [] PhotoArray [ Affiant Witnessed Crime Photos of [0 Yes |Photos taken by: Scene processed] Yes |Physical evidence 0 Yes
by Witness? [] Ne [] Line-Up [J AtScene [ Taken back to Scene scenefvictim? [] Ne for prints? [] No |at scene? (] No
Property Receipt Copy of receiptor [JYes [JNA

#: inventory attached? [] No - If no, list property:

Were any physical or mental examinations or scientifif] Yes - If yes, please specify [JLab Request Attached
tests conducted in connection with this case? [] No

Sigeure of Offacer(s )’ ' 4 Supervisor Signature: Signature Book-In: Book-In Date/Time:
1@.." AL ‘1 A J( el
)

() Date Printed:  2/26/2019



Witness List

Law Enforcement Case Number:

19-CCS0O00001475 2/26/2019
Name Address Home Phone Witness Stmt
CASTLE, Alisha Alexandra 1226 Sylvan Shores Dr., South Vienna, 0;45369-_ - 1937-360-0361 True
KETCHUM, Nicholas 1226 Sylvan Shores Dr., South Vienna, OH 45369- 937-207-2227
MITCHELL, Deputy 120 N.Fountain Ave., Springfield, OH 45502- 937-521-2087
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